—

SAMPLE BALLOT

. _ &
NN RN

BALLOT 1 of 4
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION i
CANDIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE Wiy,
MARCH 10, 2026 TouN cLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
1. To Vote: Completely fill in the oval (C to the right of your choice like this; @. For each office vote for up to the
number of candidates stated in the sentences: *Vote for not more than 177 or "Vote for up to X;" °X will be elected.”
If you vote for mare than the stated number of candidates, your vete for that office will net be counted.

2. To Vote by Write-in: To vote for a person whose name is not printed cn the ballot, write in the name of the person
in the "write-in" space and completely fili in the oval O to the right of the “write-in" space like this 4 .

FOR SELECTMAN ~-FOR PLANNlNG BOARD FOR ROAD AGENT
: Vata for not Vote ferup to Z; Vote for nat
3 yearferm mors than 1 3 yaar term “Twowill be slecied 3 yoar term rrore than 1
PATRICKMORAN {,2] O |LINDACARROLL L{{,4& O |JEFFREY WUEBBOLT LS o
(i) 1f, © [keviNcousHtn UALY O | wiein e O
FOR BUDGET COMMITTEE |STEVENWILUSZ 39% O FOR TRUSTEES OF
3 y;ar term Thre:a:ﬁ[ fg; :‘I]egti (Write-in} Lﬁ' o TRUST FUND .
JOSHUAREAP 227 O | wmem O |3 yoar term mor thon

WILLIAM SAFFIE )i ,]. O | FOR CEMETERY TRUSTEES |pauLiesLonD (03 O
DANIEL COFFIN L!—’—) I,; o 3 year temn wauw‘;lf;; I;'lael:te% {Aurite-in} 5 O
WILLIAM KEENA ),El? O | JAMES KIRKPATRICKJR. " FOR SUPERVISORS OF
KATRINA NILES ggg (O | SHAUNA KIRKPATRICK SFD O THE CHECKLIST
(Wite-i) 14 O e . 3 O |sveariom o et
e O | witite-iny ’ C | AUDREY STAMATELOS [,00 O
(Write-ny O FOR TOWN CLERK {White-in) F o
3 ysartem ot e FOR SMYTH PUBLIC
TRACEY BOUCHER L{ﬁi} @) LIBRARY TRUSTEE
PAIGEMERRITT  § )£ O |3 yeartom mors g
(irkteniny | O |alvnivnwcHvers LALS
(Wiite-in) H } O
ZONING ARTICLES '

Zoning Amendmen? #1

Are you in faver of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Gandla Zoning Ordinance to add
a Sofar Energy Systems section, to became Article X1l and succeeding sectien numbars incteased by 1, as follows:

Creating a table of uses outiining the spécific kind of solar energy system permitted for residential, mixed use, commercial, and
light industrial bullding types; providing definitions and regulations for Free Standing and Roof Mounted Solar Energy Systems;
providing generally applicable regulations for all Solar Energy Systems; and establishing guidelines and requirements for the

abandanment and decommissioning of Solar Energy Systems. -
¥
Yagt ves O

254 N O
Zonlng Amendment #2 :

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Candia Zoning Crdinance to
amend Arlicle 11l Definitions to Include a definition of a driveway as follows:

Driveway: Shall mean a vehicutar entrance 1o public or private land built for direct access to a garage, residence, business, ar|
off-street parking arsa serving. not more than two (2) adiacent dwelling units. Maximum number of driveways (curb cuts) per lot

shall be two, /
5li %Es O

SE wo o

S LY T
L RERRRRRRRNNRRR NIRRT

-



-

SAMPLE BALLOT

+ .

ZONING ARTICLES CONTINUED

Zoning Amendment #3

Are you in favor of the adoption of Atnendment No. 3 as proposad by the Planring Board for the Candig Zoning Crdinance to add
a Light Trespass section as follows: all public and private outdoor lighting shall be in compliance with the reguirements to maintain
the rura! character of Candia, in part by the dark night-ime skies, reducing fight trespass and to minimize the impact of arificial
lighting on noctumal wildlife. This ordinance Tagulates fighting for safety and securify while encouraging energy efficiancy and
promoling neighbory retations by preventing glare from outdoor lights from intruding on nearby properties or posing a hazard to
pedestrians or drivers.

A copy of the full Light Frespass Section is on file with the Town Clerk, Land Use Coordinator and copres are available at the|
location of the First Session and Second Session of the Town Megting, v

Ki} ves O
A N0 O

ARTICLES

Are you in favor of Article 2 as follows:
ARTICLE 2

article be defeated, the default budget shall be $4,306,623 which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by
previous actions of the Town of Candia or by Jaw; or the governing body may hold one special meeting. in accordance with RSA|
40:13, X and XV, to take up the issue of & revised operaling budget only.
{Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 4-0-0)
{Recommended by the Budget Committee by & vole of 9-0-0)

v
RS ves"O |

A5 NO O

Are you in favor of Article 3 as follows:

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote 1o raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Eight Thovsand, Six Hundred Fiftaen Dollars {$28,618) to
the Candla Youth Athletic Assoclation for the specfic expenses of providing youth recreation pragrams to the children of
Candia. Said expenses to be expended under the direction of the Candia Youth Athletic Association Board of Direclors in
accordance with the spproved budgets. (The increase over the previous year's apprapriation is $3,618,60. The estimated impact

-

an the tax rate resulting from approval of this warrant article wil be 2 $0.03 increase in the tax rate per thousand
valuation}

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
{Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 8-1-0)

53 Yes O
IS8 w0 O

Are you in favor of Article 4 as follows:
ARTICLE4

To zee if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Sixty Faur Dollars {$113,064) to
be added to the Future Capital Improvements Capital Reserve Fund previously established. This sum fo come fram the
undesignated fund balance. (No amount to ba raised from taxation; no Impact ¢n the tax rats)

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 4-0-0)
{(Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 9-0-0)

515 “ves o

1% wNo O

Are you in favor of Article § as follows:
ARTICLE 5 )

To see if the Tewn will vols to raise ard aperopriate the sum of One Hundred Seventy ‘Thousand, Cne Hundred Fifty Doflars
($170,150) for the aperating expenses of the Smyth Public Library. Funds are to be expended under the direction of the Smyth
Public Library Association. (The increase over the previous year's appropriation is 35,060. The esfimated impact on the tax rate
resulting from approval of this warrant article will be a $0.053 increass in the tax rate per thousand valuatfon.)

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
{Recommended by the Budget Commitice by a vote of 9-0-0)

S5 YEs &
by N0 O

L AR RN RN ATi

&




-

SAMPLE BALLOT

<h
¥

BALLOT 2 0f 4
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
CANDIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE Wmeten, .
MARCH 10, 2026 TounvaraK
ARTICLES CONTINUED

Are you In favor of Article £ as follows:

ARTICLE &

Tasee ff the Townwill vole to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand Dellars (530,000) to be depositad into tha existing
Recycle Center Equipment and Capital Improvement Capital Reserva Fund (This is the same amount appropriated in the
previous year. There will be no additional impact on the tax rate per thousand assessed valuation.)

(Recommended by the Board of Selactmen by a vote of 5-0.0)

(Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 8-0-0)

AYPRCS

UL NO O

Are you in favor of Article 7 as follows:
ARTICLE 7

To se@ if the Town will vote to raise and approprizta the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for Excess
Winter Road Maintenance, these funds will not be used unless the winter maintenance funds in the budget are exhausted. (This
is the same amount appropriated in the previous year. There will be ho additional impact on the tax rate per thousand assessed
valugtion.)

(Recommanded by the Board of Selectman by a vota of 5-0-0)

{Recommended by the Budget Committea by a vote of 9-C-0) 4
(L )-YES O
OF NO O

Are you In favor of Article B as follows:
ARTICLE 8

To see If the Town will vole to raise and dppropriate the sum of Two Hundred Fifiy Thousand Dollars ($250,000) for the
reconstruction of North Road starting at the point of 2025 camplelion and heading towards Healey Road. Said funds to expended
under the direction of the Board of Selestmen. This is another phage &f the same project approved in 2024, (This is tha same
amount appropriated it the previous year. Thera will be no additional impact on the tax rate perthousand assessed valuation,)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
{Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 9-0-0)

W
LD yes o
154 WO ©

Are you in favor of Article 9 as follows:
ARTICLE §

To see If the Tawn wili vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (875,000) for the inslallation of the
wear course layer of pavement en North Road from Route 43 lo 2026 point of completion. Said funds to expended under the
direction of the Board of Selectmen. (This is an increase in the previous year's apprapriation of 375,008; the estimaled tax rate
impact increase is $0.79 per thousand assessed valuation)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectiien by 2 vote of 5.0-0)
{Recommended by the Budget Commiltee by a vote of 8-1-0)

I
5% YO

DLy NO O

Are you in favor of Article 10 as Follows:
ARTICLE 10

To see if the Townwill raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for the assessmenl and removal
of dead and hazardous trees in the Town of Candia. Said funds ta be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen.
(This is an increase of $25,000 over the previous year's appropriation. The estimated tax rate impact increase is $0.26 per
theusand assassed valuation),

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
(Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of (8-1-0)

&
e YES O

A, no O

A I
L RN RRRRRNRRRRENNT Y

.




=

+

SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Are you in favor of Article 11 as follows:
ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars {$125,000) 0 be
deposited In the Fire Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund, established under RSA 351 at the March 1891 Town Meeting, for the
future purchase of the fire apparatus and sgquipment, {This is an increase of $50,000 over the previsus year's appropriation. The
estimated tax rate impact increase is $0.53 per thousand assessed valuation.)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vota of 5-0.0)
(Recommendad by the Budget Committee by a vote of 8-0-0)

5% YES/O
XX oo

Are you in favor of Article 12 as foltows:

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Tawn will vote 1o raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000} 1o be deposited in the
Fire Station Infrastructure and Grounds Capital Reserve Fund establishad undar the provisions of RSA 35:1 at the March
2017 Town Meeting, for the purpose of providing dor majol eapital investments n the fire station building infrastructure and
grounds to keep the building and property sound, functional and safe well into the futura. (This is & $50,000 reduction from the
previous year's appropiiation; the estimated tax rate impact is $0:53 less per thousand assessed valuation,)

, L
L,,“ YES O
19 NO O

Are you in favor of Article 13 as follows:
ARTICLE 13 .
To see if the Town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the pravisions of RSA 35:1. to be known as the Ambulance
Sarvice Capital Reserve Fund fer the purpase of purchasing and replacing capital assets used by the Candia Fire and Rescus|
Department for the benefit of the Town's Ambulance Service, incluging but not limited o ambulances, medical equipment,
communication systems, and related apparatus. Further, {0 designate the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said
fund, in accordarce with RSA 35:15

(Recommended by the Board of Sefecimen by a vate of 5-0-0}

N
(0D Yes ©

158 NO O

Are you in favor of Article14 as follows:
ARTICLE 14

To see i the Town wik recommend {hat the Town provide monthly reports of the revenue from the Ambulance Revelving Fund

established in 2022,
Hiy- ves o
152 N O

Are you in favor of Article 15 as follows:
ARTICLE 15 ’

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dellars ($20,000) fo be placed in the axisting
Revaluation Capital Reserve Fund for the Future Ravalvation of the municipality previously established. Said funds to be
expender! under the direction of the Board of Selactmen. (This is the same amount 8ppropriaied in the previous year. Thera will
be no increased impact on the tax rate per thousand assessad valuation.)
{Recommandad by the Board of Selectrren by a vote of 5-0-0)
{Recommended by the Budget Commitize by a vote of 7-2-0)

5bj YE; O
55 N0 O

Are you in favor of Atticle 16 as follows:
ARTICLE 16

Tosee if the Town wil vota to raise ang appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) for the operation and maintenance
of the Fitts Museum. Said funds to be expended under the direction of the Trusteas of the Fitts Museum. {By request of the
Trustees of the Fitts Museurm). {This is the same amount apprapriated in the previous year. There will be no increased impact on
the tax rate per thousand assessed valuation.)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vole of 5.0-0)
(Recommended by the Budget Committes by a vote of .0-0)

v
Lo Yes ©

fioth No O]

L RN R RN RN AR




SAMPLE BALLOT

N ]

: <&
BN RRRRRRRRRRRERRRERY |

BALLOT 3of4
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
CANDIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE Umsig, L
MARCH 10, 2026 Toun oLERk
ARTICLES CONTINUED

Are yau In Favor of Article 17 as followa:
ARTICLE 17

Tosee if the Townwill vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars {$10,000) to be plaged in the existing Town
Office Building Maintenance Expendable Trust Fund. Said funds to be expended under the direcfion of the Board of
Selectmen. (This is a reduction of §5,000 from the amount appropriated in the pravious year. The estimated tax rate impact will be|
$0.05 less per thousand assessed valuation.)

(Recommended by the Board of Sefectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
(Recommended by the Budgst Committee by a vote of 8-0-1)

o2l Yesué
134 No O

Are you In favor of Article 18 as follows:
ARTICLE 18

Ta see if the Townwill vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dallars ($4,500) to be added to the
Smyth Memorial Building Expendable Trust Fund previously established, Said funds fo be expended under the direction of the
Board of Selectmen. (This is the same amount appropriated in the previous yeer, There will ba no additional impact on the tax rate
per thousand assessed valuation )

{Resommentded by the Board of Selecimen by a voie of 5-0-0)
(Recommendad by the Budget Committee by a voie of 8-0-1)

55 Yesg
S5 NOO

Are you in faver of Article 19 as follows:
ARTICLE 19

Shall the Town modify the provisions of RSA 72:39-a for Elderly Exemption from property tax in the Town of Candia, based an
assessed valus, for quefified taxpayers, to be as follows: for a person 65 years of age up to 75 years, $99,000; for a person 75
years of age up to 80 years $144,500; for = person B0 years of age or older $180,500. To qualify, the person must have been 8
New Hampshire resident for at least 3 consecutive years, own the real estate individually or jointly, or if the real estate is owned by
such person's spouse, they must have been married fo each other for at least 5 consecutive years. In addition, the taxpayer must
have a nel income of not mere than 580,000 for single, or, if mantied, a combined net income of less than $300,000; and own net
|assets netin excess of $2300,000, excluding the value of the person's residence. {No appropriatien and no impact on the tax rate)
{Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vate of 5-0-0)
(Recommendsd by the Budget Committes by a vote of 9-0-0)

-
[ ves ©
€< N0 O

Ave you in favor of Article 20 as follows:
ARTICLE 20 B
Shall the Tewn medify the provisions of RSA 72:37-b, Exemption for the Disabled from property tax, based on assessed value for
qualified taxpayers 1o be 583,000. To qualify the person must have been a New Hampshire resident for at least 5 years, own the
rea! estate individually or jointly, or if the real estate is owned by such person’s spouse, they must have been married for at least 5
consecutive years. In addition, the taxpayer must have a net income of net more than $60,000 or, if married, a combined pet
income of nat more than $300,000, and own nel asssts not in excess of $300,000 excluding the value of the person’s residence,
(No appropriation and ne impact on the tax rate)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectman by a vote of 5-0-03
{Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vole of 9.0-0)

:/
L) ves O
Iy wNoO

Are you in favor of Article 21 as follows:
ARTICLE 21

Shall the Town modify the optional tax credit for a Service-Connected Total Disability on residential properly in accordance with
RSA 72:35 from its current value of $2,000 to $2,750. (No appropriation and no impact on the tax rate)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)

{(Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 2-0-0

N v
LS YEs O

6y WO O

+|| I' l '
L-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII_IIIIII i




SAMPLE BALLOT

-

+

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Are you In favor of Article 22 as follows:
ARTICLE 22

valuation.)
{Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
{Racormmended by the Budget Commiliee by a vote of 8-0-0)

To see if the Town will vote Lo appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dallars {350,000} to pay for professional imaging, indexing,
and digilal conversion of its land usz records e beth enhance the seourity and accessibility of said records. {The estimaled
Impact on the tax rate resulting from approval of this warrant aricls will be 2 $0.53 increase In the tax rate per thousand assessed

Uy YEé/O

2l

NO O

Are yoll in favor of Article 23 as follows:
ARTICLE 23

the selectmen). (Majority vots reguired).
{Recommended by the Board of Selecimen by a vote of 4-0-0)

maintenance of cemateries; and, further to name the Cemetery Trustees as agents to expend from this fund. (Recommended by

<
o5 YES O

EE)

NO O

Are you In favor of Article 24 as follows:
ARTICLE 24

will be no additional impact on the tex rate per thousand assessed valuation.)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
(Not Recommended by the Budget Sommittee by a vole of 8-1-0)

Toses if the Town will vote to raise and apprepriate the sum of One Theusand Dollars ($1,000) in cantinuation of its suppart of the
CABA (Court Appointed Special Advocates for Children). (This is the same amount appropriated i the previous year. There

BLG ves'O

1203

NO O

Are you in favor of Article 25 as follows:
ARTICLE 25

thousand assessed valuation.)
{Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by & vote of 5-0-0)
(Mot Recommanded by the Budgat Commitize by a vote of 8-1-0)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand Doliars ($1,000} in support of Honte Health and
Hospice Care. (This is the same amount appropriated in the previous year. There will be na addifonal impact on the tax rate per

Vs
T Vs 3|

{4q0

NO O

Are you In favor of Article 26 as follows:
ARTICLE 26

additional impact on the tax rate per thousand assessed valuation,)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by a vote of 5-0-0)
{Not Recommended by the Budgat Committee by & vote of 8-1-0)

Fosee if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Dellars ($6,807) in support of|
the Rockingham County Community Action. {This is the same smaunt appropriated in the previous year, There will be no

s
HO5 ves ©

Flod

NO O

Are you in favar of Article 27 as follows:
ARTICLE 27

no additicnal impact on the tax rate per thousand assessed valuation.)
{Recommended by the Board of Selectmen by & vote of 5-0-0)
(Not Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 8-1-0)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,250) in
continuatian of #ts suppart of the Amarcan Red Cross. (This s the same amount appropriated in the previous year. There will be

"4
i) ves ©

Y

NG O

|l |I .||E
L-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

G

-



-

-

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 4 of 4
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
CANDIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE Wmsden,
MARCH 10, 2026 Town GiERK
ARTIGLES CONTINUED

Are you In favor of Article 28 as follows:

ARTICLE 28

To see if the Townwill vote to raise and appropriale the sum of One Theusand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400} in continuation of its
support of Waypeint {formally Child and Famlly Services). (This is the same amaunt apprepriated in the previous year. There
will be no additional impact on tha tax rate per thousand assessed valuation.)

{Recemmended by the Board of Selectmen by a vole of 5-0-0)

(Mot Recommended by the Budget Gommittee by a vote of 8-1-0)

v
EUX ves ©
Are you in favor of Article 29 as follows:

-2)) NO O
ARTICLE 29

To see if ihe Townwill vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twe Thausand One Hundred Doltars ($2,100) in continuation of its
support of the Rockingham County Nutritlon and Meals on Wheels Program. (This is the same amount appropriated in the
previous year. There will be no additional impact on the tax rate per thousand assessed valuation.)

{Recommended by the Board of Sslectmen by a vole of 5-0-0)

(Mot Recommended by the Budget Committee by a vote of 8-1-0)

P
X vs o
5 N O
Are you In favor of Article 30 as follows:
ARTICLE 38

To see if the Town will vote to designate Cumier Road in Candia from North Road to the Deerfield Town line, alsa from Podunk
Road in Candia to the Deerfield Townjine, as a Scenic Read in accordance with the provisions of RSA 231,157 and RSA 22131 5/8

5ld; YES O

X oo

Are you in favor of Article 31 as follows:
ARTICLE 31

Shali we prohibit the operation of Keno Games within tha Town?

./
ylZ YeEs O

2957 No O

Are you in favoer of Article 32 as follows:
ARTICLE 32

Shall we prohibit e operation of Games of Chance within the Town?

A
LRI ves O

313~ N0 O

-



SAMPLE BALLOT

e

u
i
e

—_—

FOR SCHOOL FOR SCHOOL FOR SCHOOL
BOARD MEMBER DISTRICT MODERATOR DISTRICT CLERK
Vote forup to 2; Vote for not Vote for not
3 year term TWO will be elected 3 year term more than 1 3 year tarm more than i
STEPHANIEHELMIG [/f | O |H.cLaRkTHYNG (U2 O [JENNIFERMAURICE LJH O
KATE KNOWLES E\Uv-?a O | pwritein) ;.% O | write-in) L O
(Write-in) i O FOR SCHOOL
(Wiite-in) O DISTRICT TREASURER
Vote for not
3 years term more than 1
MARTHAEKROTH /| O
(Wiite-n) g @]
WARRANT ARTICLES

Tha average cost-per-pupil for the preceding year (2024-2025) as calculated in accordance with RSA 189:75, I{a) is $22,248.57.

Candia Schoel District achievement proficiency scores for the preceding year (2024-2025) ELA Proficiency: 55%; Math
Proficiency: 53%:; Science Proficiency: 43%

Warrant Article #2 Shall the Candia Schoal District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or
as amended by vate of the first session, for the purposes set forth therain, totaling $11,833,3137 Sheuld this article be defeated,
the default budget shall be $11,817,330, which I3 the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of
the Candia School District or by law; or the governing body may hold one special mesting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and
XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.76/per thousand.

L

{Recommended by the School Board 5-0-0)
UK YES O

(Not Recommended by the Budget Committeg 8-0-1)
¥
255" N0 C

Warrant Article #3 Shall the Candia School District approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Candia School Board and the Cancia Education Association, which calls for the following increase in
salaries and benefits at current staffing levels over the amount paid in the prior fiscal year:

Year Estimated Increase
2026-2027 $184,528.75
2027-2028 $198,486.82
2(28-2029 $212,602.37

and further to raise and appropriate $184,528.76 for the 2026-2027 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional eosts
attributable 1o the increase in salariee and banefite requirad by the new agroemont ever thaso that would be paki at current
staffing levels? Estimated tax rate impact 2026-2027 Is $0.20/per thousand. Estimated tax impact 2027-2028 is $0.21/per
thousand. Estimated tax rate impact 2028-2029 is $0.23/per thousand.

(Recommended by the School Board 5-0-0)

(Recommended by the Budget Committes 8-0-1) ./

24¢ N0 O

UsX  ves O |

Warrant Article #4 Shall the Town vote to adopt the provisions of RSA 32:5-b, 32:5-¢, and implement & tax cap whereby the
geverning body and/or Budget Committee shall not submit & recommended school budget that increases the amount to be raised
Dy local taxes for the Candia Budget, based on the prior fiscal year's actual amount of local laxes raised, by more than 15%. 3/5
Majority vote required. (submitied by petition)
(Recommended by the School Board 5-0-0)

(Not Recommendad by the Budget Committee 9-0-0)

2% Yes O/

Al NO O

L



